“ Agreement between Zenas C. Robbins and John Hitz, both 

of the city of Washington, District of Columbia.
“ The said Robbins does hereby agree to sell unto the said 

Hitz, his heirs or assigns, the real estate at the northwest 
corner of square numbered four hundred and fifty-six (456) in 
the city of Washington,. D. C., for the sum of one hundred 
and seventy thousand dollars, said property fronting one hun-
dred (100) feet on Seventh Street and one hundred and twenty- 
nine (129) feet four and. one half (4^-) inches, more or less, on 
F Street. Forty (40) feet on F Street, at the corner of Seventh 
Street, by one hundred (100) feet, more or less, in depth, is 
owned by said Robbins in fee. Twenty (20) feet on F Street, 
by one hundred (100) feet in depth, more or less, is a lease-

[...]

John Hitz, William F. Mattingly, and Charles E. Prentiss, 
of the second part, all of the city of Washington, District of 
Columbia.
“ Whereas the said party of the first part is seized in fee 

simple of all that certain parcel of land in square numbered 
four hundred and fifty-six (456), in the city of Washington, 
D. C., contained within the following metes and bounds: Be-
ginning for the same at the northwest corner of said square 
and running thence east along the line of F Street forty (40) 
feet, and running south with this width one hundred (100)

[...]

in a certain indenture of lease from Catharine N. Shanke and 
John Hitz and wife to the said party of the first part, dated 
May 31, 1865, and duly recorded in Liber N, C. T., No. 57, 
folio 456, of said land records, with the privilege of purchasing 
said property in fee simple' for the sum of twelve thousand 
($12,000) dollars; and has also a leasehold interest in a 
certain other portion of said lot fourteen (14) and a part of 
lot numbered fifteen (15) in said square, particularly described 
in a certain indenture of lease from George S. and Juliana 
Gideon, executors of Jacob Gideon, deceased, to the said party 
of the first part, dated May 31, 1865, and duly recorded in 
Liber N, C. T., No. 59, folio 128 et seq., of said land records, 
with the privilege of purchasing said property in fee simple 
for the sum of twelve thousand ($12,000) dollars; and has also 
a leasehold interest in a certain part of lot numbered thirteen 
(13) in said square, particularly described in a certain indenture 
of lease from George S. Gideon, trustee for Christiana Larner, 
to the said party of the first part, dated November 30, 1864,

[...]

land records, with the privilege of purchasing said property in 
fee simple for the sum of ten thousand ($10,000) dollars, the- 
whole of said property, fee simple, and leasehold interests, 
having a front on Seventh Street west in said square of one- 
hundred (100) feet and on F Street north of one hundred and 
twenty-nine (129) feet three and one-half (3|) inches:

“ Now, therefore, this indenture witnesseth: That the said 
party of the first part, for and in consideration of the rents, 
covenants, and agreements hereinafter reserved and contained 
to be paid down and performed by the said parties of the